# **Vernon County Commission Minutes**

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2010, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: BONNIE M. MCCORD, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

### **PRIOR MINUTES**

Commissioner Gerster made a motion to approve prior Commission minutes dated Tuesday, December 7, 2010 with additions and corrections. Commissioner Shaw seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Shaw (Yes), Commissioner Gerster (Yes), Commissioner McCord (Yes).

#### **Court House**

Cash's Electric was contacted for repair of an electrical outlet on the Southwest side of the Court House.

### **BRO-B108(35) Bridge Project**

Mark Huck, Harrington & Cortelyou, contacted Commission and is sending paperwork on BRO-B108(35) bridge project.

#### **Court Orders**

Commission approved Court Orders for November, 2010.

#### **Annual Dinner**

Commission attended the Annual Appreciation Dinner at the Fairgrounds.

#### **Vernon County Sewer District**

Kevin Sprenkle and Jason Eckhardt, Sprenkle & Associates, Inc., called on the Commission for discussion of permit for the Vernon County Sewer District, Rolling Meadows Subdivision sewage lagoon. Mr. Sprenkle suggested waiting for application due to the land use permit application still pending. He will call on the Commission January 18, 2011, at 10:00 A.M. for further discussion.

Commission authorized payroll and payroll benefits checks.

# **Vernon County Commission Minutes**

## **County Clerk Issues**

Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, called on Commission regarding step increases and how calculated. Commissioner Gerster made a motion to adopt the 2080 hour employees receive 14 cent per hour to represent the \$25.00 step increases for longevity and the 1820 hour employees receive a 16 cent an hour increase. Both calculations equal \$291.20 annual increase. Commissioner Shaw seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Shaw (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Yes).

### **Bridge Department**

Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Ron Sloan, and Vernon County Clerk, Tammi Beach, called on the Commission regarding County reimbursement for personal cell phone for County business. Mrs. Beach, informed Mr. Sloan had been overpaid \$48.19.

Referencing Ordinance No. 51-2009 which sets a maximum reimbursement per month \$30.00.

Commission asked that overpayment be rectified in 2010.

Karen Sloan called on Commission to discuss overpayment of Ron Sloan's cell phone bill and during the discussion she clarified that the bill was for two phones therefore Commission request Mrs. Beach to refigure the calculation for clarification.

	ADJOURN
Ordered that the Commission adjourn until Tuesday, December 21, 2010.	
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
CLERK OF COMMISSION	PRESIDING COMMISSIONER